
Issued Wednesday, 20 March 2024 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Planning Committee, please treat this as your summons 
to attend a meeting on Thursday, 28 March 2024 at 5.00 pm in the Members Room, 
County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Helen Mitchell 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
SITE VISITS: Attached to the agenda is a list of sites the Committee will visit (by coach) 

on Wednesday, 27 March 2024.  A presentation with photographs and 
diagrams will be available at the meeting for all applications including 
those visited by the Committee. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

2. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 
Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at that time. 
 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
To provide members of the public who have given prior notice (by no later than 12 Noon 
on the working day prior to the meeting) with the opportunity to express views, ask 
questions or submit petitions relating to planning applications under consideration.  
Representations will be invited immediately before the relevant item of business/planning 
application is discussed.  Details of the Council’s Scheme are reproduced overleaf.  To 
register to speak on-line, please click here Speak at Planning Committee.  Alternatively 
email: committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  or telephone 01629 761133. 
 
4. APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Please note that for the following items, references to financial, legal and environmental 
considerations and equal opportunities and disability issues will be embodied within the 
text of the report, where applicable. 
 
4.1. APPLICATION NO. 18/01242/EIA (Pages 9 - 150) 
 
Hybrid Planning Application, accompanied by an Environmental Statement comprising of 
an Outline Planning Application with approval being sought for site access for up to 345 
Residential Units, Class E 'Commercial' uses including Retail and a Restaurant / Cafe, a 
Hot Food Takeaway (Sui Generis) Unit and Open Space including a Country Park and 
Play Area and associated landscaping and surface water attenuation and a Full Planning 
Application for 78 residential units with associated access, open space, landscaping and 
surface water attenuation at Land Between Sandy Lane, Bent Land and Gritstone Road, 
Matlock. 
 

 
Members of the Committee: Peter O’Brien (Chair) , Sue Burfoot (Vice-Chair) 
 
David Burton, Robert Archer, John Bointon, Neil Buttle, Peter Dobbs, Nigel Norman 
Edwards-Walker, David Hughes, Stuart Lees, Laura Mellstrom, Dermot Murphy, Peter 
Slack and Nick Whitehead 
 
Nominated Substitute Members: 
 
Substitutes – Councillors Anthony Bates, Geoff Bond, Kelda Boothroyd, Marilyn Franks, 
Gareth Gee, Dawn Greatorex, Andy Nash, Roger Shelley and Nick Wilton 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2

https://selfserve.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/renderform.aspx?t=38&k=6EADE07D9FBA0B0F307B4AAAC0E0360CD7CEBD88
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

SITE VISITS 
 
Members are asked to conven
[...]
e Wain 

DETERMINATION 
TARGET: 

 

AGREED 
EXTENSION OF 
TIME: 

11th March 2019 

 

 

1st November 2023 

REASON FOR 
DETERMINATION 
BY COMMITTEE 

EIA development, 
major application, 
more than five 
unresolved 
objections received 
and considered 
sensitive by the 
Development 
Manager 

REASON FOR 
SITE VISIT (IF 
APPLICABLE) 

To fully appreciate and 
assess the impact of the 
development on the local 
environment. 

 

 

MATERIAL PLANNING ISSUES 

 

• Policy Context / Principle 

• Landscape and Visual Impact 

• Biodiversity 

• Transport and Access 

• Historic Environment 

• Hydrology and Drainage (including Flood Risk) 

• Ground Conditions and Contamination 

• Air Quality 

• Noise and Vibration 

• The appropriateness of the layout, scale and appearance of the development and 
associated landscaping 13



• Viability, affordable housing provision and housing mix  

• Infrastructure requirements and developer contributions 

• Open space provision 

• Climate Change 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in section 8.0 of this report.  
 

 
  

14



 
1. THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1.1 The application site comprises agricultural land covering 23.6 hectares, to the north of 

Matlock beyond existing residential development off Gritstone Road, Bentley Close, Hurker 
Rise, High Ridge, Wolds Rise and Pinewood Road.  
 

1.2 The land includes a series of sloping pastoral fields intersected by dry stone walls, trees and 
boundary hedgerows. Sandy Lane borders the north east boundary of the site. Along the 
southern edge of the site is the existing settlement edge, with residential development 
comprising mainly detached and semi-detached dwellings dating from the 1960s through to 
the 1980s to the south west and south east.  

 
1.3 The turning heads / spurs to the residential estate roads which border the site along its 

southern edge, namely Pinewood Road, Hurker Rise and Far Cross connect to Wolds Rise,
[...]
dition/278 will be advised in DCC Highway final response). ' 

 
5.37 Lead Local Flood Authority 

 
The additional information included as an addendum of the environmental statement has 
been previously reviewed by the LLFA, therefore please refer to our previous comments and 
recommendations to you on the 15th September 2020 (see consultation comments from the 
Lead Local Flood Authority and Environment Agency that were received after the flood event 
in the town in November 2019 – pg. 55 of this report) 
 

50



In further consultation comments, following receipt of the follow up comments from Severn 
Trent Water on 21st January 2022, the LLFA commented as follows: 
 
The LLFA recommends a holding objection for the reasons set out below: 
 
Further information has been received from Severn Trent Water (STW) following sewer 
capacity work commissioned by them, it concluded that the public surface water sewer 
network can accommodate the below: 
 
1.  An attenuated surface water discharge of 20 I/s to the public surface water sewer at 

Gritstone Road. 
 
2.  An attenuated surface water discharge of 45 I/s to the public surface water sewer at 

Cavendish Road. 
 
STW also indicated that they will not accept flows from outside the development site into the 
public surface water sewer. 
 
To date, current proposed surface water discharges exceed the rates advised as acceptable 
by STW, and flows from outside the catchment are proposed to be formally directed to the 
surface sewer network. Therefore, notwithstanding previous comments by the Lead Local 
Flood Authority (LLFA), we are recommending an objection on the proposed development 
until such a time that the applicant and STW can reach an agreement regarding an 
acceptable means of disposal of surface water to the public surface water sewer. 
 

5.38 Severn Trent Water 
 
Foul is proposed to connect into the public' foul water sewer, which will be subject to a formal 
section 106 sewer connection approval. 
 
Su
[...]
een carried out. 

• The attenuation basins will smell in the summer months and attract vermin. 

• Surface water run-off causes flooding in Matlock, this will make it worse. 

• I can see no detailed information about the highway crossing the aqueduct. 82



• The design and construction of the ‘crossing’ of the aqueduct will be complex and will need 
to be approved by STW. 

• A decision should not be made on the application until the issue of flooding has been 
resolved. 

• Drainage exceedance routes should be established before the application is determined. 

• The attenuation proposed requires a more linked, active/reactive, safeguarding, monitored 
system implemented. 

• Concerns about the control of the housing and road surface water run off connecting into 
the existing STW drainage network. 

• Effective solutions need to be found to control the subsurface water both during 
construction and after completion. 

• A clearly stated response from STW is required clarifying their acceptance of the 
Developer’s proposals. 

• The existing estate road drainage system is unable to deal with the more severe peak 
storm rainfall events. 

• Concerns about the safety of the attenuation ponds within the residential area and health 
concerns need to be addressed before a decision is made. 

• The proposed route of the connection to the existing STW pipework involves crossing land 
owned by the County Council which is not in the Developer’s ownership. 

• It is strongly recommended that the Council ensures that the Developer engages a (names) 
Lead Dam Engineer as an imposed Planning Condition. 

• The design of the balancing ponds and the supervision of their construction should be 
under the control of a Dam Engineer to ensure that the control, design, construction and 
plans for ongoing inspection and maintenance comply with current best practice. 

• Further specific ground investigations are required. 

• All aspects of the link road crossing the valley and affe
[...]
mportant 
in this regard to conserve, as far as is possible, the historic landscape. The retention of 
boundary walls as a feature of the open space network is a requirement of development 
plan policy DS4. A condition would be necessary to deliver these objectives.  

 
7.126 Given the archaeological resource within the site the Development Control Archaeologist 

has recommended that excavation and recording is necessary to satisfy national policy. 
A condition is necessary to secure this.  

 
7.127 Subject to conditions to control the appropriate identification and recording of below 

ground archaeology, the maintenance of landscape features and the delivery of an 
appropriate buffer between the development and Wolds Farmhouse, the development 
would, it is considered, satisfy the relevant provisions of the development plan and 
national policy in respect of the historic environment. 

 

Hydrology and Drainage (including Flood Risk) 
 
7.128 Significant concern has been raised from the public regarding the flood risks presented 

by the development. Detailed representations have been received which raise concerns 
with the design of the attenuation basins, particularly on later phases of the development 
and the ability of the indicative drainage system serving phases 2-4 to adequately store 
and dispose of foul and surface without resulting in an unacceptable flood risk. Local 
residents and ward members have also drawn the Local Planning Authority’s attention to 
a spring fed watercourse which crosses phase 1 land.  

 
7.129 Policies S1 and PD8 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) are relevant and 

state that the Council will support development proposals that avoid areas of current or 
future flood risk and which do not increase the risk of flooding elsewhere. Development 
will be supported where it is demonstrated that there is no deterioration in ecological 
status either through pollution of surface or groundwater or indirectly through pol
[...]
catchment. They accept that seepage has not been fully 
addressed for the attenuation basins and therefore, as the application is a full application, 
it is recommended that this be addressed. With regard to the findings on phase 2 they 
accept that these points need to be addressed. They have, however, advised that it was 
always envisaged that these points, along with others, would all be addressed at the 
detailed design stage (reserved matters or discharge of condition stage), and have 
recommended conditions on this basis. Notwithstanding the above, it is recognised that 
the finding in relation to how the volume of the ponds has been assessed and calculated 
does need to be addressed now. It is recommended that the applicant review the volume 
of the attenuation ponds over a range of different durations, and not just the 6-hr storm 
event they have used, so we have the confidence that all of the ponds can be 
accommodated within the site, for the critical storm duration. Without this information, the 
Local Planning Authority cannot be satisfied that the development can be accommodated 
on the site without increasing flood risk.  
 

7.153 The sheer volume of stored water on high ground and upslope of the town is a significant 
concern. The submission of a hybrid application, with the later phases of development 
applied for in outline is a flaw in the current submission in terms of presenting a robust 132



drainage system that will not present unacceptable flood risks. Without a robust drainage 
strategy and consideration of the matters raised by the appointed drainage consultant 
there can be no certainty that the development can be delivered in a manner that will not 
result in unacceptable flood risk and that the amount of surface water can be stored 
safely. In this context, it would not be appropriate to condition the sustainable urban 
drainage system. As required by paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the Local Planning Authority has continued to approach the proposed 
development in a positive and creative way, allowing the applicant time and opportunity 
to amend their land drainage proposals to address the reduced capacity within the 
drainage network to accommodate flows arising from the development. The extent of 
surface water attenuation required and concerns raised by the independent drainage 
consultant are fundamental to the acceptability of the development proposals in terms of 
the amount and nature of development applied for and cannot be set aside / considered 
at a future date in officers opinion.  

 
7.154 The requirement to ensure that development takes full account of flood risk and can be 

accommodated without resulting in flood risk elsewhere or presenting unacceptable risk 
to public safety is an important consideration. The application fails to demonstrate this 
and is contrary to Policies S1 and S8 and the objectives of paragraphs 157, 173 and 175 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023).  

 
7.155 With regard to the requirement to ensure sufficient capacity in the local sewage network 

and receiving sewage treatment works in Policy DS4, foul water is proposed to connect 
into the public' foul water sewer, which will be subject to a formal section 106 sewer 
connection approval.  

 
7.156 STW have confirmed that the foul flow should not pose an issue so long as it drains via 

gravity. If a pumped solution is proposed for discharge from any part of the overall site, a 
sewer modelling assessment may be required to determine what impact the generated 
flows from this site will have on the network and to determine the maximum pump rate 
that could be accommodated within the existing network without worsening the existing 
sewer performance in rainfall events. 

 
7.157 For the use or reuse of sewer connections either direct or indirect to the public sewerage 

system the applicant will be required to make a formal application to the Company under 
Section 
[...]
ation policy HC2(w) of the development plan. Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that applications for planning permission are 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 

 
7.239 The development plan for the purposes of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004 is the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017). The site and proposed 
development is allocated in the development plan and is essential to the to the delivery 
of the development plans spatial strategy and overall vision. It is not considered to be out 
of date for the purposes of paragraph 11 d) in the Framework (on the basis that the 
Council is unable to demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply at this time). There is 
nonetheless a presumption that the site will come forward for development and there is a 
tilted balance in favour of sustainable development in this respect. 

 
7.240 The site is covered by strategic site allocation policy DS4 and there is a suite of policies 

in the development plan, which align with policies contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework which seek to ensure the development contributes towards achieving 
sustainable development. 

 
7.241 Whilst it is recognised that the delivery of housing is a significant benefit of the 

development, there a number of shortcomings in the application proposals that do not 
deliver sustainable development that will improve the economic, environmental and social 
conditions of the area.  

 
7.242 Significant concern has been raised by the Council’s drainage consultants regarding the 

suitability of the land drainage proposals. The application has been presented in a manner 
and lacks sufficient detail in order for the Local Planning Authority to be satisfied that the 
development can be delivered without resulting in flood risk on site, elsewhere or 
presenting unacceptable risk to public safety.  

 
7.243 As set out in the hydrology and drainage section of this report, the volume of water that 

would need to be stored on high ground and upslope of the town is a significant concern. 
The submission of a hybrid application, with the later phases of development applied for 
in outline is unfortunate in terms of presenting a robust drainage strategy that addresses 
all of the drainage consultants concerns and will not present unacceptable flood risks. 
Without a robust drainage strategy and consideration of the matters raised by the 
independent drainage consultant appointed by the Council there can be no certainty that 
the development can be delivered in a manner that will not result in unacceptable flood 
risk and that the amount of surface water can be stored safely. This is fundamental to the 
acceptability of the development proposals in terms of the amount and nature of 
development applied for. 

 
7.244 Furthermore, without any understanding of the final design and suitability of the surface 

water attenuation features to accommodate habitat of very high distinctiveness / principal 
importance, the Local Planning Authority cannot be satisfied that the development would 
not result in an unacceptable loss of biodiversity contrary to the requirements of Policy 
PD3 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) and paragraph 180 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2023).    

 
7.245 Insufficient information has also been presented to demonstrate that the surface water 

attenuation features serving phases 2 – 4 and link road crossing them can be delivered 
in a manner that would not result in harm to the character and appearance of this part of 
Matlock. On high ground and on the fringes of the settlement, such features could appear 
brutal in the landscape.  

 146



7.246 Finally, the application does not deliver the amount of affordable housing that has been 
demonstrated can be viably made through viability testing in respect of the full application 
or include a mechanism to ensure that the requisite amount of affordable housing and 
developer contributions necessary to serve this part of the application, in circumstances 
where the development on later phases applied for in outline does not come forward. This 
does not help to address the significant need for affordable housing across the plan area 
on a strategically important site.  

 
7.247 Taking the above into consideration and when considered in the round the development 

would not contribute positively to the delivery of sustainable development and it is 
recommended that the application be refused for these reasons.  

 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The application lacks sufficient detail in order for the Local Planning Authority to be 
satisfied that the development can be delivered without resulting in flood risk on site, 
elsewhere or presenting unacceptable risk to public safety contrary to the requirements 
of Policies S1 and S8 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) and the 
objectives of paragraphs 157, 173 and 175 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023).  
 

2. Without any understanding of the final design and construction of the surface water 
attenuation features proposed to accommodate habitat of very high distinctiveness / 
principal importance to be translocated, the Local Planning Authority cannot be satisfied 
that the development would not result in an unacceptable loss of biodiversity. The 
development is therefore contrary to the requirements of Policies S1, PD3 of the Adopted 
Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) and paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023).   

 
3. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the surface water 

attenuation features serving phases 2 – 4 and link road crossing the valley feature can 
be delivered in a manner that would not result in harm to the character and appearance 
of this part of Matlock, contrary to the requirements of Policies S1, S7, PD1 and PD5 of 
the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) and Policy contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023).  

 
4. The application does not deliver the amount of affordable housing that has been 

demonstrated can be viably made through viability testing in respect of the full application 
or include a mechanism to ensure that the requisite amount of affordable housing and 
other developer contributions necessary to serve this part of the application are delivered 
in circumstances where the development on later phases (applied for in outline) does not 
come forward. This is contrary to the requirements of Policies S10 and HC4 of the 
Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017). 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
The Local Planning Authority has met and discussed the merits of the application with the 
applicant during the consideration of the application and accommodated a number of significant 
revisions and additional information. Following the consideration of this information it has 
concluded that there is no prospect of resolving the fundamental planning problems with the 
application through further negotiation.  On this basis the requirement to engage in a positive and 
proactive manner was considered to be best served by the Local Planning Authority issuing a 
decision on the application within the agreed extension of time and thereby allowing the applicant 
to exercise their right to appeal. 147



 
This Decision Notice relates to the following plans and documents: 
 
Environmental Statement Supplementary Addendums dated May 2023 (Volume 4) and 
Associated Addendums 
Updated Non Technical Summary dated May 2023 
Open Space and Playing Fields Contributions report dated August 2023 
Design and Access Statement Addendum dated May 2023 
Drawings for Phase 1 and the Scheme on the Full and Outline Parts of the Site 
Phase 1 drawings from Stephen George Partnership (SGP) as listed in thei
[...]
 and 2 and Associated Appendices 
Statement of Community Involvement  
Utilities Assessment 

150



                   

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The following documents have been identified in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(d) 
(5) (a) of the Local Government Act 1972 and are listed for inspection by members of the public. 
 
Background papers used in compiling reports to this Agenda consist of: 
 

• The individual planning application, (including any supplementary information supplied by 
or on behalf of the applicant) and representations received from persons or bodies 
consulted upon the application by the Local Planning Authority and from members of the 
public and interested bodies by the time of preparation of the Agenda. 

• The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended) and related Acts, Orders and Regulation 
and Circulars published by or on behalf of the Secretary of State for the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

• The National Planning Policy Framework 
• The Planning Practice Guidance 

 
These documents are available for inspection and will remain available for a period of up to 4 
years from the date of the meeting, during normal office hours.  Requests to see them should be 
made to our Business Support Unit on 01629 761336 and arrangements will be made to comply 
with the request as soon as practicable. 
 
 
 

151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visits
	4.1 Application No. 18/01242/EIA
	18_01242_EIA - Site Plan A4
	18.01242.EIA.CW_Final

	 Background Papers



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - Thursday, 28 March 2024 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held at 5.00 pm on Thursday, 28th March, 
2024 in the Members Room, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 
PRESENT Councillor   - Peter O’Brien, In the Chair 

 
Councillors: David Burton, John Bointon, Neil Buttle, Peter Dobbs, Nigel 
Norman Edwards-Walker, Stuart Lees, Laura Mellstrom, Dermot 
Murphy, Peter Slack, Nick Whitehead, Marilyn Franks and Roger 
Shelley 
 
Present as Substitute - Councillors: Marilyn Franks and Roger Shelley 
 
Kerry France (Legal Services Manager), Helen Mitchell (Director of 
Corporate and Customer Services (Monitoring Officer)), Chris Whitmore 
(Development Control Manager), Angela Gratton (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Lucy Harrison (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 
Members of the Public – 97 
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Sue Burfoot, Robert Archer and 
David Hughes 
 
395/23 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
396/23 - APPLICATION NO. 18/01242/EIA  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Planning Committee - Thursday, 28 March 2024 
 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Tom Dillarstone (Planning 
Manager - Applicant) spoke in support of the application. Cllr Jason Farmer (Darley Dale 
Town Council), Sarah Dines MP and Ken Parker (Matlock Civic Association) commented on 
the application and the following spoke against the application:  

Cllr David Hughes (Matlock Town Council) 
Julie Atkin (Wolds Community) - Overview 
John Youatt (Wolds Community) - Planners Overview 
Sharon Briddon – Wolds Community -Viability 
Nigel Carter (Wolds Community) - Landscape 
Rob Atkin (Wolds Community) - Drainage Proposals 
Jenni Fellow (Wolds Community) - Highway Safety Concerns 
Christine Gregory (Wolds Community) - Ecology 
Professor Steve Martin (Wolds Community) - Sustainability and Climate Change. 
John Tresadern (Wolds Community) - Geology and Hydrogeology. 
Cllr Steve Wain on behalf of Colleen Marples (Wolds Community) - Planning History 
of the site. 
Christine Martin (Wolds Community) - Present petitions and summarise. 
Peter Wild (Wolds Community) - Access 
David Ball (Wolds Community) - Ancient water network and pipe capacity. 
Heather Clifton Smith (Wolds Community) - Mental health and sitting attenuation. 
Nick Elliott (Matlock Community Land Trust) 
David Elsworth (Local Resident)  
Laura Stevens (Dales Climate Hub) 
Paul Hibbitt (Local Resident) 
Neil Fray (Local Resident) 
Cllr Steve Wain (Ward Member) 
Cllr Martin Burfoot (Ward Member) 
Cllr Sue Burfoot (Ward Member) 

  
5.10 pm Councillor Nick Whitehead joined the meeting. 
6.00 pm Councillor Nigel Edwards-Walker joined the meeting. 
  
Christine Martin (Wolds Community) after her presentation presented the petition with 2,662 
signatures to the Chair, the chair asked for her to read out the petition – ‘Refuse the Wolds 
application and remove it from the Derbyshire Dales Local Plan’ the Chair then formally 
accepted the petition. 
  
6.45 pm the meeting adjourned. 
7.00 pm the meeting reconvened. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of an email from the applicant via their agent, a letter received from Legal 
Counsel representing the applicant representations from Local Residents. 
In the Officers comments in response to the email received from the applicant via their 
agent with regard to RfR no. 1 there was a typographical error in the officer’s report in that 



Planning Committee - Thursday, 28 March 2024 
 
Policy S8, rather than PD8 (which deals with Flood Risk Management) is cited. If members 
were minded to refuse planning permission Reasons for Refusal no. 1 should read: 
  

1.     The application lacks sufficient detail in order for the Local Planning Authority to be satisfied 
that the development can be delivered without resulting in flood risk on site, elsewhere or 
presenting unacceptable risk to public safety contrary to the requirements of Policies S1 
and PD8 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) and the objectives of 
paragraphs 157, 173 and 175 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023).  

 
397/23 - DURATION OF MEETINGS (MOTION TO CONTINUE)  
 
At 7.30 pm, it was moved by Councillor David Burton, seconded by Councillor Peter Slack 
and 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
 
That in accordance with Rule of Procedure 13, the meeting continue to enable the business 
on the agenda to be concluded. 
 
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
398/23 - CONTINUATION OF APPLICATION NO. 18/01242/EIA  
 
It was moved by Councillor David Burton with the replacement wording for No1 Reasons for 
Refusal as given in the correspondence received after preparation of the agenda, seconded 
by Councillor Peter Slack and  
  
The Chair informed Members the two Councillors who were late to the meeting were not 
eligible to vote. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in section 8.0 of the report with 
the replacement wording for No1: 
  

1. The application lacks sufficient detail in order for the Local Planning Authority to be 
satisfied that the development can be delivered without resulting in flood risk on site, 
elsewhere or presenting unacceptable risk to public safety contrary to the 
requirements of Policies S1 and PD8 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan 
(2017) and the objectives of paragraphs 157, 173 and 175 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2023). Page 2 of 7 18/01242/EIA 
  

2. Without any understanding of the final design and construction of the surface water 
attenuation features proposed to accommodate habitat of very high distinctiveness / 
principal importance to be translocated, the Local Planning Authority cannot be 
satisfied that the development would not result in an unacceptable loss of 
biodiversity. The development is therefore contrary to the requirements of Policies 
S1, PD3 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) and paragraph 180 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 
  

3. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the surface water 
attenuation features serving phases 2 - 4 and link road crossing the valley feature 
can be delivered in a manner that would not result in harm to the character and 



Planning Committee - Thursday, 28 March 2024 
 

appearance of this part of Matlock, contrary to the requirements of Policies S1, S7, 
PD1 and PD5 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) and Policy 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 
  

4. The application does not consider or include a mechanism to secure the level of 
affordable housing across the different phases of the development that can 
potentially be viably made, and the applicant is not willing to include review 
mechanisms and clawback provisions in any legal agreement. The development 
therefore fails to maximise the delivery of affordable housing on this strategically 
important site and across the plan area contrary to the requirements of Policies S10 
and HC4 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017). 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 8.09 pm 
 
Chair 
 


	Planning Committee

